ORDINANCE No. 18**6**871

Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to support the operation of the Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services to provide accessible and coordinated services to victims of domestic violence and their children (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- In 2009 the City entered into an agreement with Multnomah County, Oregon to jointly support the Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services (Agreement City #300000956/County # 471-0400.)
 That agreement also established an advisory council to provide oversight of the Center's operations.
 This agreement replaces City # 300000956/County # 471-0400 agreements in entirety.
- 2. In 2009, the City approved an operational budget as well as some one-time funding for the Center.
- 3. In 2009, The County approved the free use of a property at 10305 East Burnside St., and entered into a lease agreement with the City to formalize that approval (Agreement City # 300000944/County Lease R68 and Amendment 1.)
- 4. The City is the fiscal agent for operation of the Center, and employees of the Center are deemed employees of the City for purposes of determining benefits and supervisory structure.
- 5. The Gateway Center is closely integrated with the public safety system. Almost 1 in 4 referrals to the Gateway Center come from police officers. Further, as an access point for restraining orders, the Gateway Center offers public safety services otherwise only available in downtown Portland. Approximately, 50% of Multnomah County restraining orders are filed at the Gateway Center.
- 6. The Gateway Center co-locates services providers from both public and private agencies which provide a wide variety of services that can support survivors in achieving long-term safety and stability. The viability and vitality of the Gateway Center service model requires a wide variety of services be available such that individualized action plans can be crafted to meet the needs of each survivor.
- 7. Since it opened, the Center has been a trusted and oft used resource for victims of domestic violence and their children. More than 2200 adult victims of more than 1000 children who have been exposed to domestic violence visit the Center each year.
- 8. In 2010, the City and County entered an Intergovernmental Agreement (City#3001467/County # 1011147) to establish a framework for the City and County to jointly support several technology requirements for the operation of the Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services. The Lease provides that the Landlord (County) will cause several utilities and services to be furnished to the

building including phone service and internet service. Since several vital services provided at the Gateway Center rely on technology, how the Center's technology is procured and supported is very important. Multnomah County is best equipped to provide support since the building's technological infrastructure is owned by Multnomah County and installed to Multnomah County's specifications. IT support and provision of some computer and phone equipment for City staff and several grantees has been provided by Multnomah County under the terms of a separate agreement (Agreement City #30001467/County #1011147). This agreement replaces agreement # 30001467/1011147 agreements in entirety.

- 9. The County will procure and support County-owned computer hardware that operates on the County network within the Center. The City will reimburse the County for cost of any computer and related equipment purchased by the County for use at the Center. County shall at all times own all rights, title, and interest in such computers and related equipment.
- 10. The City purchased video conferencing equipment and the County installed and maintains the equipment. The City assigns to County all rights, title, and interest in the video conferencing equipment installed at the Center.
- 11. City employees and navigators have access to the County network in order to facilitate communication, access to needed social service information and data collection and sharing.
- 12. All agencies using County computers within the Center shall execute a license agreement with the County, which agreement shall govern the rights, obligations and use restrictions applicable to use of County's computers, related equipment, software and the County network. City agrees to assist County, as necessary in obtaining license agreements with each agency now or hereafter authorized to use the Center.
- 13. The County will provide Internet connectivity to those agencies that are authorized to use the Center, provided the County will not support connection by such agencies to their agency specific data services. Access to agency-specific service information or data systems will be the sole responsibility of each individual agency.
- 14. The County will fund one full-time Victim Advocate from the Multnomah County District Attorney's office and one full-time Mental Health Counselor.
- 15. The County will fund one part-time Culturally-Specific Navigator position and will assume the annual cost to maintain the Gateway Center parking lot.
- 16. This agreement shall extend from July 1, 2014 to June 20, 2018. This agreement may be renewed or extended upon written agreement of both parties provided in this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to sign the agreement with Multnomah County in substantial conformance with the one attached as Exhibit A. The Commissioner- in-Charge is further authorized to execute amendments to the Intergovernmental Agreement, provided financial liability to the City is not increased and upon approval to form by the City Attorney.

Passed by the Council:

NOV 05 2014

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Commissioner Dan Saltzman

Prepared by Martha Strawn Morris Date Prepared October 10, 2014

-1121 1154

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO.

Title

186871

Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to support the operation of the Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services to provide accessible and coordinated services to victims of domestic violence and their children (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Dan Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILEDOCT 2 4 2014			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade			
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	By: Lusan Fausaus Deputy			
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL	OCT 29 2014 PASSED TO SECOND READING NOV 0 5 2014 9:30 A.M.			
Bureau: Commissioner Saltzman Bureau Head: Commissioner Saltzman	LOTT 0.00 A.M.			
Prepared by: Diana Lee Date Prepared: October 15, 2014				
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.	*			
Yes No 🛇				
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter				
Council Meeting Date				

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT		
REGULAR Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Novick	4. Novick		
Hales	Hales		